constitutes the principal residence of the assisted family or individual for the 
duration of the affordability period.  

• Rehabilitated Property: For this Program, refers to any property requiring minor 
and nonstructural repairs. The rehabilitation costs shall have a cap of seventy-
five thousand dollars ($75,000.00).  

• Release of Restrictive Conditions: The deed and other document(s) the PRHFA 
shall prepare, issue, and present at Puerto Rico’s Property Registry or cause to 
be prepared or issued. These documents serve to release PRHFA’s restrictive 

https://recuperacion.pr.gov/en/action-plan/

[...]

Applicants may qualify for financial assistance through a grant to purchase a new or 
existing home. The underwriting criteria outlined in these Guidelines will determine the 
assistance amount. The Program will provide grants of up to: 

• A maximum of forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) per eligible LMI and UN 
household; and 

CDBG-MIT Program Guidelines 
Homebuyer Assistance Mitigation Program 

December 12, 2025 (V.1) 
Page 18 of 72 

• A maximum of fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000) per eligible LMI and UN 
for households with CRW members. 

Properties located in Urban Centers, as certified by PRDOH, may receive an additional 
five thousand dollars ($5,000) in assistance to be used towards the purchase price. 

PRHFA, in collaboration with PRDOH, will assertively make every effort to affirmatively

[...]

• The improvements are not classified as construction, structural alterations, 
cosmetic, or reconstructive; 

• The Program does not allow a projected appraisal.  Repairs are limited to those 
identified by the appraiser in the property’s Appraisal Report;  

• The total rehabilitation cost must not exceed the seventy-five thousand 
dollars ($75,000) cap; 

17 Refers to minor and nonstructural maintenance activities as per HUD CPD-1602 notice or any other program guideline. 
It is necessary to receive the inspection report detailing the property's current condition to complete the environmental